Vanbarton Value IMA9 2003 3.1% 6.4% -1.0% 6.5% N/A

Vanbarton Value IMA9

(3Q2017) 2003 2.6% 6.9% -1.1% 6.6% N/A

25

APPENDIX

LACERA Custom Benchmark Composition

Beginning July 1, 2013 the performance of LACERA’s Real Estate Portfolio has been compared to the National Council of Real Estate
Investment Fiduciaries (‘NCREIF’) Fund Index (‘NFI’) Open-end Diversified Core Equity herein referred to as the NFI-ODCE. All comparisons
utilize LACERA net of fee performance to the net of fee index returns. The use of NFI-ODCE began with 3Q13; prior benchmarks remain in
the historical benchmark returns reflecting the appropriate return objectives since inception. The table below shows the composition of
each respective investment category custom benchmark:

Investment Category Custom Benchmark Inception-2Q2013 3Q2013 -Present

LACERA Custom Core Benchmark NPI -50 basis points ODCE (Net)

LACERA Custom Value Added Benchmark NPI +25 basis points ODCE (Net) +100 basis points

LACERA Custom High Return Benchmark NPI +225 basis points ODCE (Net) +300 basis points

LACERA Custom Total Portfolio Benchmark NPI -25 basis points ODCE (Net) +40 basis points

27

Portfolio Composition ($)
Total Plan Assets
55,607,461,171 6,116,820,729 11.0% 6,331,575,966 11.4% 870,259,825 1.6% ‐1,085,015,062 ‐2.0%

Performance Summary
TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET

LACERA 1.8 1.5 7.6 6.8 10.2 9.3 10.2 9.3
NFI‐ODCE + 40 BPS 2.2 1.9 8.0 7.1 10.9 9.9 12.0 11.0

Funding Status ($)
Investment
Vintage Year

Commitment
Amount

Funded
Amount

Unfunded
Commitments

Capital
Returned

Market
Value

Market
Value (%)

Market Value
+ Unfunded

Commitments (%)

Barings Core I.M.A. 2007 0 164,022,744 0 141,339,296 30,150 0.0 0.0
Barings Debt I.M.A 2011 500,000,000 928,305,223 352,555,837 886,679,992 161,713,448 2.6 7.1
Capri Capital Core I.M.A. 2011 0 314,316,952 0 145,591,332 312,830,932 4.9 4.3
Cityview Core I.M.A. 2014 0 305,692,733 0 12,390,000 314,920,990 5.0 4.4
Clarion Core I.M.A. 2014 0 200,652,076 0 44,397,096 208,528,721 3.3 2.9
Gateway I.M.A. (Avison Young) 2016 0 97,192,866 0 7,574,559 110,746,447 1.7 1.5
Heitman Core I.M.A. 2014 0 441,211,794 0 24,478,300 458,349,908 7.2 6.4
Invesco Core I.M.A. 1994 0 1,581,984,021 0 1,786,958,744 713,247,226 11.3 9.9
Invesco Real Estate Asia Fund 2014 100,000,000 117,161,728 0 17,896,041 133,829,772 2.1 1.9
Prologis European Logistics Fund (PELF) 2017 118,147,448 140,449,602 0 1,725,459 146,699,521 2.3 2.0
Quadrant I.M.A 2011 300,000,000 88,219,940 242,250,000 41,210,938 57,877,867 0.9 4.2
RREEF Core I.M.A.* 1991 0 1,732,010,576 0 2,790,824,160 803,311,210 12.7 11.2
RREEF Core Plus Industrial  Fund L.P. 2017 125,000,000 125,000,000 0 2,631,847 135,063,827 2.1 1.9
Stockbridge Core I.M.A. 2013 0 533,132,312 0 265,665,662 353,869,446 5.6 4.9
TA Associates Core I.M.A.* 1992 0 1,817,695,455 0 2,320,708,200 862,107,475 13.6 12.0
Core Portfolio 1985 1,143,147,448 8,710,887,388 594,805,837 8,650,252,234 4,773,126,940 75.4 74.5

   Total Core Separate Accounts 1990 800,000,000 8,204,436,692 594,805,837 8,467,818,280 4,357,533,819 68.8 68.8

AEW Value Investors Asia III 2017 50,000,000 0 50,000,000 0 0 0.0 0.7
Barings Value I.M.A. Vintage 2003 2003 0 518,026,377 0 417,469,580 218,159,994 3.4 3.0
CapMan Nordic Real Estate Fund II 2017 59,206,631 421,451 59,598,569 0 684,244 0.0 0.8
CBRE Asia Value Fund L.P.  2011 50,000,000 42,740,803 0 54,253,939 0 0.0 0.0
CBRE Strategic Partners European Fund III 2007 21,488,047 21,523,777 0 5,588,574 428,782 0.0 0.0
CBRE Strategic Partners UK Fund III 2007 29,058,504 17,169,081 0 2,705,062 0 0.0 0.0
Cornerstone Hotel Income Equity Fund II 2008 150,000,000 140,830,910 0 193,192,178 220,657 0.0 0.0
Heitman Value I.M.A. Vintage 2013 2013 0 11,479,310 0 2,526,300 13,288,685 0.2 0.2
Hunt UK Realty Partners LP 2007 29,833,366 30,266,701 0 1,226,453 1,952,607 0.0 0.0
Invesco Value I.M.A. Vintage 2010 2010 0 285,437,163 0 262,607,589 68,558,769 1.1 1.0
Invesco Value I.M.A. Vintage 2012  2012 0 98,639,245 0 2,350,980 133,817,759 2.1 1.9
Invesco Value I.M.A. Vintage 2017 2017 0 104,797,096 0 0 103,845,145 1.6 1.4
LaSalle Medical Office Fund II 2007 25,000,000 21,759,751 0 27,989,188 0 0.0 0.0
Stockbridge Value I.M.A. Vintage 2014 2014 0 56,675,145 0 28,984,323 36,645,969 0.6 0.5
Vanbarton Value I.M.A. Vintage 2003 2003 0 59,914,350 0 73,200,000 ‐20,432 0.0 0.0
Vanbarton Value I.M.A. Vintage 2006 2006 0 390,796,542 0 210,480,087 162,017,881 2.6 2.2

Value Added 1986 414,586,548 1,800,477,702 109,598,569 1,282,574,253 739,600,059 11.7 11.8

   Total Value Separate Accounts 1994 0 1,525,765,228 0 997,618,859 736,313,770 11.6 10.2

Core Portfolio

Value Added

10 Year (%)Quarter (%) 1 Year (%) 5 Year (%)

Allocation Market Value Unfunded Commitments Remaining Allocation

Funding Status

Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association Real Estate
Fourth Quarter 2017

28

Portfolio Composition ($)
Total Plan Assets
55,607,461,171 6,116,820,729 11.0% 6,331,575,966 11.4% 870,259,825 1.6% ‐1,085,015,062 ‐2.0%

Performance Summary
TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET

LACERA 1.8 1.5 7.6 6.8 10.2 9.3 10.2 9.3
NFI‐ODCE + 40 BPS 2.2 1.9 8.0 7.1 10.9 9.9 12.0 11.0

Funding Status ($)
Investment
Vintage Year

Commitment
Amount

Funded
Amount

Unfunded
Commitments

Capital
Returned

Market
Value

Market
Value (%)

Market Value
+ Unfunded

Commitments (%)

10 Year (%)Quarter (%) 1 Year (%) 5 Year (%)

Allocation Market Value Unfunded Commitments Remaining Allocation

Barings High I.M.A. Vintage 2007 2007 0 51,896,815 0 59,596,304 3,385 0.0 0.0
Capri Capital High I.M.A. Vintage 2006 2006 0 201,530,110 0 196,505,714 55,411,452 0.9 0.8
Capri Urban Investors 2008 150,000,000 149,951,767 0 66,767,024 44,942,145 0.7 0.6
Carlyle Europe Real Estate Partners III 2007 24,951,333 26,569,020 0 20,409,491 2,712,043 0.0 0.0
CityView Bay Area Fund II 2012 100,000,000 133,519,505 0 127,465,855 73,311,169 1.2 1.0
CityView LA Urban Fund I 2007 50,000,000 122,556,477 4,535,055 146,769,154 535,446 0.0 0.1
CityView Southern California Fund II 2013 100,000,000 85,554,963 14,445,037 0 109,692,275 1.7 1.7
CityView Western Fund I, L.P. 2016 150,000,000 23,531,168 126,468,832 0 18,907,312 0.3 2.0
Clarion High I.M.A. 2015 0 153,318,530 0 103,766,849 121,376,485 1.9 1.7
Europa Fund III 2009 23,128,342 22,015,787 0 25,370,910 3,085,039 0.0 0.0
Europa Fund IV 2014 64,292,144 52,355,844 16,746,495 27,493,692 36,078,023 0.6 0.7
Genesis Workforce Housing Fund II 2007 30,000,000 29,998,975 0 43,655,413 ‐66,752 0.0 0.0
INVESCO Asian Real Estate Partners II (USD Vehicle) 2007 25,000,000 11,251,165 0 14,848,936 245,838 0.0 0.0
Invesco High I.M.A. Vintage 2012 2012 0 106,540,336 0 83,721,599 83,482,353 1.3 1.2
Invesco High I.M.A. Vintage 2016 2016 0 33,295,118 0 0 31,757,373 0.5 0.4
RREEF High Return I.M.A. III 2015 0 211,732,748 0 80,208,055 139,889,486 2.2 1.9
Starwood Brandco 2011 2,000,000 1,253,399 0 2,087,071 2,431,059 0.0 0.0
Starwood Capital Hospitality Fund II 2010 100,000,000 96,340,000 3,660,000 100,816,386 45,455,028 0.7 0.7
Stockbridge High I.M.A. Vintage 2014 2014 0 61,708,911 0 18,680,831 49,577,479 0.8 0.7
TriPacific (LERI/LERP) * 1995 250,000,000 2,612,077,514 0 2,440,120,122 22,328 0.0 0.0

High Return 1995 1,069,371,819 4,186,998,152 165,855,419 3,558,283,406 818,848,967 12.9 13.7

   Total High Separate Accounts 2001 0 820,022,569 0 542,479,351 481,498,013 7.6 6.7

   Total Non‐Core Portfolio 1986 1,483,958,367 5,987,475,854 275,453,988 4,840,857,659 1,558,449,026 24.6 25.5

Total Current Portfolio

Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association 1985 2,627,105,815 14,698,363,242 870,259,825 13,491,109,893 6,331,575,966 100.0 100.0

Funded amount may be greater than the Commitment Amount due to recallable capital.  Some distributions made during the Investment Period may be reinvested by the manager, which increases the Funded Amount to a sum greater than Commited Capital.